STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
)

)
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COUNTY OF GREENWOOD
)

Xxxx Xxxx Xxxx,



)

)

Plaintiff,


)

)
COMPLAINT

-vs-



)

)
07-CP-24-_____

Dan Wideman, Sheriff of 


)

Greenwood County,



)

)

Defendant.


)

The Plaintiff, complaining of the defendant alleges and would show to the court as follows:

1.  The plaintiff is a citizen and resident of the County of Greenwood, State of South Carolina.

2.  The defendant is the duly elected sheriff of the County of Greenwood, State of South Carolina.  As such, he is the supervisor of a unit of the sheriff’s department known as the Vice, Iiiegal Drug and Organized Crime (VIDOC) unit.


For a First Cause of Action
3.  This action is brought pursuant to South Carolina Code § 15-78-10 et. seq. (South Carolina Tort Claims Act) 

4.  On or about November 28 , 2006 members of the VIDOC unit as agents and servants of the defendant Dan Wideman, seized from Xxxx Xxxx Xxxx a 2000 Chevrolet Pickup Truck being driven by her son Xxxx Xxxx Xxxx but belonging to Xxxx Xxxx Xxxx.

5.  Since the seizure of the truck no forfeiture action has been commenced.  The plaintiff has demanded that the truck be returned to her but the defendant has refused to return the truck to the plaintiff.  The defendant continues to hold the truck of the plaintiff depriving her of its use and possession without a hearing to determine the right of the defendant, his agents and servants  to hold the truck belonging to the plaintiff.

6.  The plaintiff is informed and believes that South Carolina Code § 55-53-530 violates the due process clause of Article I, § 3 of the Constitution of the State of South Carolina and the due process clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the constitution of the United States of America.  

7.  The plaintiff believes that code section referenced above and the actions of the defendant through his agents and servants violates the due process clause because it allows the seizure of the property belonging to the plaintiff without a hearing or an opportunity to be heard as to why the truck should be seized.  Furthermore, the code section allows the truck to be seized without any judicial process to determine a factual basis for the seizing of the property of the plaintiff.

8.  Furthermore, South Carolina Code § 44-53-530 requires that a forfeiture action be filed within a reasonable time of the seizure.  More than two months have passed without any forfeiture action being filed and the defendant, through his agents and servants have not notified the plaintiff of any intent to file a forfeiture action.

9.  The plaintiff has been deprived of the use of her truck since the failure of the defendant, his agents and servants to return the truck.  As a result of the failure of the defendant, his agents and servants to return the truck to the plaintiff, the defendant, through his agents and servants has converted the truck to their use.  Plaintiff is entitled to reasonable compensation for the loss of the use and the conversion of the truck by the defendant, his agents and servants.

10.  The plaintiff further requests that this court issue a Rule to Show Cause, requiring the defendant to appear and show cause, if any he can, why the truck should not be returned to the plaintiff pending any further hearing in this matter.

11.  The plaintiff further requests that this court declare South Carolina Code § 44-53-530 to be unconstitutional as it violates the due process clause of Article I, § 3 of the Constitution of the State of South Carolina and the Fourteenth Amendment of the Constitution of the United States of America.


For A Second Cause of Action
12.  The plaintiff is the owner of a 2000 Chevrolet truck bearing serial number 1GCGC33R1YF473058. 

13.  The plaintiff is informed and believes that the truck has been seized by VIDOC unit who are agents and servants of the defendant.

14.  The plaintiff has been informed by the agents and servants of the defendant that the truck was seized the agents and servants of the defendant did find several schedule III pills in the pocket of her son, Xxxx Xxxx Xxxx.

15.  The plaintiff is an innocent owner as the term is used in South Carolina Code § 44-53-586 and as such is entitled to have the truck returned to her.  The plaintiff did not know that the truck was being used in any mxxxxer that would make it be subject to forfeiture.

16.  The plaintiff is further informed and believes that the agents and servants had no basis in fact to seize the truck as it was not a conveyance subject to forfeiture as found in South Carolina Code § 44-53-520(6).

WHEREFORE, the plaintiff pays for an order of the court as follows:

1.  Requiring the defendant to return the truck to the plaintiff pending any further hearing in this matter.

2.  Declaring South Carolina Code § 44-53-530 to be unconstitutional in violation of the due process clause of Article I, § 3 of the Constitution of the State of South Carolina and the Fourteenth Amendment of the Constitution of the United States of America.

3.  Damages for the conversion of her truck and the loss of use of the truck plus the costs of this action.

4.  Declaring the plaintiff to be an innocent owner and returning the truck to her.

5.  Declaring that the defendant had no factual basis to forfeit the truck.

4.  For such other and further relief as the court may deem just and proper 

February 16, 2007




____________________________________

C. RAUCH WISE

305 Main Street

Greenwood, SC 29646

(864) 229-5010

S.C. Bar ( 06188

Attorney for Plaintiff.
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